

GAHC010214882025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3123/2025

BHARGAB JYOTI NATH AND ORS
S/O- HEM CHANDRA NATH R/O -NAYAKPARA, P.O -SIPAJHAR, P.S
-SIPAJHAR, PIN -784145, DIST -DARRANG, ASSAM

2: PRERANA BHUYAN
AGE ABOUT 35 YEARS D/O- CHANDRA BHUYAN R/O -MADHABGAON
P.O TAMUGURIHAT
PIN -784180
DIST -SONITPUR
ASSAM.

3: SADDAM HUSSAIN
AGE ABOUT 34 YEARS S/O- MOSLEM ALI R/O -SAPKATA
MUKALMUA
P.O NALBARI
PIN -781126 DIST -NALBARI
ASSAM.

4: PALLABI DAS
AGE ABOUT 29 YEARS D/O- GOLAK CHANDRA DAS R/O -GARGARA
P.O -SIKARHATI
P.S -PALASHBARI
PIN -781125
DIST -KAMRUP(R)
ASSAM

5: JYOTISHMITA SALOI
AGE ABOUT 39 YEARS W/O- NILAMANI MEDHI R/O -BAGURIHATI
P.O -BAGURIHAT
P.S -BELSOR
PIN -781310
DIST -NALBARI
ASSAM.

6: DHANJIT DEKA
AGE ABOUT 28 YEARS S/O- BASUNDHAR DEKA R/O -SENAPATIPARA
P.O -BURHINAGAR
P.S -SIPAJHAR
PIN -784147
DIST -DARRANG
ASSAM

7: KRISHNA PATOWARY
AGE ABOUT 30 YEARS D/O- LATE JADU PATOWARY R/O -MUKTAPUR
P.O -LOCH
P.S -BAIHATA CHARIALI
PIN -781381
DIST -KAMRUP(R)
ASSAM

8: HIMADRI KALITA RAY
AGE ABOUT 38 YEARS W/O- CHANDAN RAY
R/O -KAMARGAON
P.O -DIPILA
PIN -784144
DIST -DARRANG
ASSAM.

9: DIPIKA SENSWA
AGE ABOUT 27 YEARS D/O- GUNARAM SENSWA R/O -TOHENIA P.O
-NAKACHARI P.S -AMGURI
PIN -785680 DIST -SIVSAGAR
ASSAM.

10: BHANU DEWRI
AGE ABOUT 41 YEARS D/O- HARESWAR DEWRI R/O -MADANPUR
P.O -LOHARGHAT
PIN -781120
DIST -KAMRUP(R)
ASSAM.

11: ABDUS SATTAR
AGE ABOUT 30 YEARS D/O- ABDUL LATIF R/O -SOILMARI P.O -CHIKNI P.S
-KALGACHIA
PIN -781321 DIST -BARPETA
ASSAM

12: ANANTA KALITA
AGE ABOUT 30 YEARS S/O- BHOGESWAR KALITA R/O -AUNIATI SATRA
P.O -MAJULI
PIN -785106
DIST -MAJULI

ASSAM

13: SUMSUMI GOGOI

AGE ABOUT 28 YEARS D/O- HARI CHANDRA GOGOI R/O -SARALA
BARUAH CHUK P.O -SOOTEA

PIN -784175

DIST -BISWANATH

ASSAM.

14: ARUP BORAH

AGE ABOUT 43 YEARS S/O- LATE RUPAN BORH

R/O -AKHOIPHUTIA

P.O -AKHOIPHUTIA

P.S -SIVASAGAR

PIN -785697

DIST -SIVASAGAR

ASSAM.

15: LUKUMONI GOGOI

AGE ABOUT 29 YEARS D/O- MONDIT GOGOI R/O -BASASAYAK DIBRAL

P.O -MAJBARI

P.S -AMGURI

PIN -785680

DIST -SIVASAGAR

ASSAM

16: MOONMI BORUAH

AGE ABOUT 33 YEARS D/O- LATE HEMA BORUAH R/O -SAMAGURIN NA
ALI P.O -SAMAGURI P.S -AMGURI

PIN -785680

DIST -SIVASAGAR

ASSAM

17: DIKSHITA DEKA

AGE ABOUT 27 YEARS D/O- BINOD KUMAR DEKA R/O -MOHKHALI

P.O -GOPALTHAN

P.S -BELSOR

PIN -781334

DIST -NALBARI

ASSAM

18: SUBHADRA THAKURIA

AGE ABOUT 36 YEARS D/O- PADMESWAR THAKURIA R/O -NAHIRA

P.O -NAHIRA

P.S -PALASHBARI

PIN -781132

DIST -KAMRUP(R)

ASSAM.

19: ANSHUMITA GOGOI
AGE ABOUT 30 YEARS D/O- SUSHIL GOGOI R/O -DUHUTIA
P.O -NAKACHARI
P.S -MARIANI
PIN -785635
DIST -JORHAT
ASSAM

20: KAMAL PHUKAN
AGE ABOUT 30 YEARS S/O- TIKENDRA PHUKAN R/O -UDAIPUR
P.O -JONAI
P.S -JONAI
PIN -787060
DIST -DHEMAJI
ASSAM.

21: NITYANANDA PEGU
AGE ABOUT 35 YEARS S/O- BINESWAR PEGU R/O -KATHALGURI
P.O -KEKURIPOMUA
P.S -DHAKUAKHANA
PIN -787055
DIST -LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM.

22: RIMA CHETIA HANDIQUE
AGE ABOUT 40 YEARS D/O- JITU HANDIQUE R/O -MECHAGARH
HANDIQUEGAON P.O -SIVASAGAR
PIN -785697
DIST -SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

23: TILUMONI GOGOI
AGE ABOUT 39 YEARS S/O- UPEN BORAH R/O -BORACHUCK
P.O -KHATORGAON
PIN -784169
DIST -BISWANATH
ASSAM.

24: ANISHA BHARALI
AGE ABOUT 32 YEARS D/O- CHITRA NBHARALI R/O -MAJIKUCHI
P.O -MAJIKUCHI
PIN -784178
DIST -BISWANATH
ASSAM.

25: PRANTRISHNA BARUAH

AGE ABOUT 30 YEARS D/O- TILSWAR BARUAH R/O -HOLONGAPAR
GOHOINGAON P.O -KHPARADHARA
PIN -785700
DIST -JORHAT
ASSAM

26: TULUMANI BORAH
AGE ABOUT 38 YEARS D/O- KUSHAL THAKURIA R/O -BOKRAJHAR
BAGICHA
P.O -TENGABARI
PIN -784525
DIST -UDALGURI
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT
OF ASSAM, EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (ELEMENTARY), DISPUR,
GUWAHATI -781006

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-78101

Advocate for the Petitioner : SC, ELEM. EDU, MR. D GOGOI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU,

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/382/2025

BHARGAB JYOTI NATH AND ORS
S/O- HEM CHANDRA NATH

R/O- NAYAKPARA
P.O AND P.S- SIPAJHAR
PIN-784145
DIST-DARRANG
ASSAM

2: PRERANA BHUYAN
D/O-CHANDRA BHUYAN

R/O- MADHABGAON

P.O-TAMUGURIHAT

PIN-784180

DIST-SONITPUR
ASSAM

3: SADDAM HUSSAIN
S/O- MOSLEM ALI

R/O- SAPKATA
MUKALMUA

P.O -NALBARI

PIN-781126

DIST-NALBARI
ASSAM

4: PALLABI DAS
D/O- GOLAK CHANDRA DAS

R/O-GARGARA

P.O- SIKARHATI

P.S- PALASHBARI

DIST- KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM

5: JYOTISHMITA SALOI
W/O- NILAMANI MEDHI

R/O AND P.O- BAGURIHATI

P.S- BELSOR
PIN-781310
DIST-NALBARI
ASSAM

6: DHANJIT DEKA

S/O- BASUNDHAR DEKA

R/O-SENAPATIPARA

P.O- BURHINAGAR

P.S- SIPAJHAR
PIN-784147
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM

7: KRISHNA PATOWARY
D/O- LATE JADU PATOWARY

R/O- MUKTAPUR
P.O- LOCH
P.S- BAIHATA CHARIALI
PIN-781381
DIST- KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM

8: HIMADRI KALITA RAY
W/O- CHANDAN RAY

R/O- KAMARGAON

P.O- DIPILA
PIN-784144
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM

9: DIPIKA SENSWA
D/O- GUNARAM SENSWA

R/O- TOHENIA
P.O- NAKACHARI
P.S- AMGURI
PIN-785680
DIST- SIVSAGAR
ASSAM

10: BHANU DEWRI
D/O- HARESWAR DEWRI

R/O- MADANPUR
P.O- LPHARGHAT
PIN-781120
DIST- KAMRUP (R)

ASSAM
VERSUS

SURANJANA SENAPATI
DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19
KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR S BORTHAKUR
Advocate for : appearing for SURANJANA SENAPATI

Linked Case : WP(C)/4555/2025

BHARGAB JYOTI NATH AND ORS
S/O- HEM CHANDRA NATH R/O -NAYAKPARA
P.O -SIPAJHAR
P.S -SIPAJHAR
PIN -784145
DIST -DARRANG
ASSAM

2: PRERANA BHUYAN
AGE ABOUT 35 YEARS D/O- CHANDRA BHUYAN R/O -MADHABGAON
P.O TAMUGURIHAT
PIN -784180
DIST -SONITPUR
ASSAM.

3: SADDAM HUSSAIN
AGE ABOUT 34 YEARS S/O- MOSLEM ALI R/O -SAPKATA
MUKALMUA
P.O NALBARI
PIN -781126 DIST -NALBARI
ASSAM.

4: PALLABI DAS
AGE ABOUT 29 YEARS D/O- GOLAK CHANDRA DAS R/O -GARGARA
P.O -SIKARHATI
P.S -PALASHBARI
PIN -781125
DIST -KAMRUP(R)

ASSAM

5: JYOTISHMITA SALOI

AGE ABOUT 39 YEARS W/O- NILAMANI MEDHI R/O -BAGURIHATI

P.O -BAGURIHAT

P.S -BELSOR

PIN -781310

DIST -NALBARI

ASSAM.

6: DHANJIT DEKA

AGE ABOUT 28 YEARS S/O- BASUNDHAR DEKA R/O -SENAPATIPARA

P.O -BURHINAGAR

P.S -SIPAJHAR

PIN -784147

DIST -DARRANG

ASSAM

7: KRISHNA PATOWARY

AGE ABOUT 30 YEARS D/O- LATE JADU PATOWARY R/O -MUKTAPUR

P.O -LOCH

P.S -BAIHATA CHARIALI

PIN -781381

DIST -KAMRUP(R)

ASSAM

8: HIMADRI KALITA RAY

AGE ABOUT 38 YEARS W/O- CHANDAN RAY

R/O -KAMARGAON

P.O -DIPILA

PIN -784144

DIST -DARRANG

ASSAM.

9: DIPIKA SENSWA

AGE ABOUT 27 YEARS D/O- GUNARAM SENSWA R/O -TOHENIA P.O

-NAKACHARI P.S -AMGURI

PIN -785680 DIST -SIVSAGAR

ASSAM.

10: BHANU DEWRI

AGE ABOUT 41 YEARS D/O- HARESWAR DEWRI R/O -MADANPUR

P.O -LOHARGHAT

PIN -781120

DIST -KAMRUP(R)

ASSAM.

11: ABDUS SATTAR

AGE ABOUT 30 YEARS D/O- ABDUL LATIF R/O -SOILMARI P.O -CHIKNI P.S
-KALGACHIA
PIN -781321 DIST -BARPETA
ASSAM

12: ANANTA KALITA
AGE ABOUT 30 YEARS S/O- BHOGESWAR KALITA R/O -AUNIATI SATRA
P.O -MAJULI
PIN -785106
DIST -MAJULI
ASSAM

13: SUMSUMI GOGOI
AGE ABOUT 28 YEARS D/O- HARI CHANDRA GOGOI R/O -SARALA BARUAH
CHUK P.O -SOOTEA
PIN -784175
DIST -BISWANATH
ASSAM.

14: ARUP BORAH
AGE ABOUT 43 YEARS S/O- LATE RUPAN BORH
R/O -AKHOIPHUTIA
P.O -AKHOIPHUTIA
P.S -SIVASAGAR
PIN -785697
DIST -SIVASAGAR

ASSAM.

15: LUKUMONI GOGOI
AGE ABOUT 29 YEARS D/O- MONDIT GOGOI R/O -BASASAYAK DIBRAL
P.O -MAJBARI
P.S -AMGURI
PIN -785680
DIST -SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

16: MOONMI BORUAH
AGE ABOUT 33 YEARS D/O- LATE HEMA BORUAH R/O -SAMAGURIN NA ALI
P.O -SAMAGURI P.S -AMGURI
PIN -785680
DIST -SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

17: DIKSHITA DEKA
AGE ABOUT 27 YEARS D/O- BINOD KUMAR DEKA R/O -MOHKHALI
P.O -GOPALTHAN
P.S -BELSOR
PIN -781334
DIST -NALBARI

ASSAM

18: SUBHADRA THAKURIA

AGE ABOUT 36 YEARS D/O- PADMESWAR THAKURIA R/O -NAHIRA

P.O -NAHIRA

P.S -PALASHBARI

PIN -781132

DIST -KAMRUP(R)

ASSAM.

19: ANSHUMITA GOGOI

AGE ABOUT 30 YEARS D/O- SUSHIL GOGOI R/O -DUHUTIA

P.O -NAKACHARI

P.S -MARIANI

PIN -785635

DIST -JORHAT

ASSAM

20: KAMAL PHUKAN

AGE ABOUT 30 YEARS S/O- TIKENDRA PHUKAN R/O -UDAIPUR

P.O -JONAI

P.S -JONAI

PIN -787060

DIST -DHEMAJI

ASSAM.

21: NITYANANDA PEGU

AGE ABOUT 35 YEARS S/O- BINESWAR PEGU R/O -KATHALGURI

P.O -KEKURIPOMUA

P.S -DHAKUAKHANA

PIN -787055

DIST -LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM.

22: RIMA CHETIA HANDIQUE

AGE ABOUT 40 YEARS D/O- JITU HANDIQUE R/O -MECHAGARH

HANDIQUEGAON P.O -SIVASAGAR

PIN -785697

DIST -SIVASAGAR

ASSAM

23: TILUMONI GOGOI

AGE ABOUT 39 YEARS S/O- UPEN BORAH R/O -BORACHUCK

P.O -KHATORGAON

PIN -784169

DIST -BISWANATH

ASSAM.

24: ANISHA BHARALI

AGE ABOUT 32 YEARS D/O- CHITRA NBHARALI R/O -MAJIKUCHI

P.O -MAJIKUCHI

PIN -784178

DIST -BISWANATH

ASSAM.

25: PRANTRISHNA BARUAH

AGE ABOUT 30 YEARS D/O- TILSWAR BARUAH R/O -HOLONGAPAR
GOHOINGAON P.O -KHPARADHARA

PIN -785700

DIST -JORHAT

ASSAM

26: TULUMANI BORAH

AGE ABOUT 38 YEARS D/O- KUSHAL THAKURIA R/O -BOKRAJHAR

BAGICHA

P.O -TENGABARI

PIN -784525

DIST -UDALGURI

ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS

REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT
OF ASSAM

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (ELEMENTARY)

DISPUR

GUWAHATI -781006

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

KAHILIPARA

GUWAHATI-781019

Advocate for : MR S BORTHAKUR

Advocate for : SC

ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

ORDER

Date : 24.09.2025

As prayed for by the learned counsel for the parties, list these matters
again on 25.09.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant